
Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year History of Dairy Farm Average 
Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy -- Average Cow 

Average 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

1 

2000

1 

1999

1 

1998

1 

199

71 

1996 

Number of farms 5,999 557 530 528 499 583 528 643 648 684 799 

Milk sold 2,780.37 3,235.68 3,306.54 2,574.63 2,506.68 2,928.16 2,399.53 2,783.93 2,851.79 2,358.51 2,560.65 

Milk used in home 1.90 1.46 1.25 1.45 1.10 1.25 1.97 2.28 2.66 2.76 3.27 

Milk fed to animals 9.10 8.58 6.88 7.17 7.54 9.36 7.97 10.99 9.76 11.19 12.23 
Dairy Calves sold 24.83 54.02 28.02 28.07 23.44 21.12 16.09 16.84 20.26 16.39 13.76 
Transferred out 74.73 122.88 104.89 89.00 82.63 81.88 69.66 53.70 36.04 50.90 30.73 
Cull sales 126.26 156.28 152.58 129.37 111.53 130.28 127.48 113.65 104.82 118.84 102.36 

Butchered 3.39 3.12 3.36 3.14 3.07 3.18 3.18 2.99 4.13 3.98 3.92 
Less purchased -102.08 -119.45 -113.53 -64.89 -119.13 -125.80 -104.04 -99.75 -101.68 -79.58 -84.43
Less transferred in -342.88 -407.90 -392.78 -374.60 -346.35 -324.90 -325.80 -305.73 -313.47 -288.81 -313.47

Inventory change 59.78 114.55 74.33 39.75 37.34 52.19 52.24 48.08 73.11 18.76 67.72
Total production 2,635.41 3,169.21 3,171.52 2,433.08 2,307.86 2,776.74 2,248.29 2,626.97 2,687.43 2,212.95 2,396.75 
Other income 51.15 4.09 34.71 184.38 162.04 5.56 95.22 20.01 4.82 7.65 5.05 
Gross return 2,686.56 3,173.30 3,206.24 2,617.46 2,469.89 2,782.30 2,343.51 2,646.98 2,692.25 2,220.60 2,401.79 

Direct Expenses 
Corn 160.97 136.80 160.19 156.47 147.69 135.51 138.43 141.09 159.45 189.99 253.51 
Corn Silage ,, 125.49 141.54 137.66 136.11 128.46 117.19 114.32 110.93 120.75 128.98 111.94 

Hay, Alfalfa 149.90 137.74 168.53 191.74 121.23 125.66 117.62 121.67 149.24 176.90 187.63 

Haylage, Alfalfa 110.99 112.03 93.45 77.14 138.56 131.87 121.57 116.35 113.04 109.38 100.78 
Complete Ration 112.08 157.19 144.79 104.96 121.88 104.86 96.74 91.93 89.60 94.17 93.49 
Protein Vit Minerals 348.67 387.81 412.73 362.82 310.59 330.59 325.59 321.29 336.64 343.81 330.21 

Other feed stuffs 56.64 58.87 58.69 58.13 57.36 53.06 48.22 52.90 53.62 61.56 62.78 

Breeding fees 28.80 36.06 36.52 29.78 28.96 27.19 26.72 27.41 25.91 22.81 22.49 

Veterinary 91.45 106.93 103.39 96.06 94.61 93.51 88.02 93.67 87.69 73.99 67.67 

BST 21.04 29.24 25.50 32.58 34.72 33.62 27.17 11.57 4.78 3.65 0.73 

Supplies 121.65 115.91 124.61 122.42 118.07 125.10 121.29 134.97 131.17 107.68 115.03 

DHIA 13.54 15.25 14.44 14.81 14.66 14.33 13.78 11.89 12.16 11.65 11.44 

Fuel & oil 33.38 60.26 45.02 35.92 30.09 33.94 30.04 21.21 20.15 22.62 22.78 

Repairs 101.00 119.17 111.75 94.28 94.16 105.66 90.93 108.12 99.66 86.78 89.90 

Custom hire 20.89 22.88 27.11 17.74 23.34 15.98 21.93 23.60 21.01 17.39 16.86 

Hired labor 14.10 3.25 25.53 12.22 4.83 13.18 18.57 20.07 20.84 9.97 14.07 
Hauling and trucking 29.17 37.72 31.56 23.27 26.89 30.73 31.58 31.49 25.51 26.63 23.51 

Marketing 40.99 39.94 50.24 41.40 44.34 47.11 41.10 37.23 36.19 31.85 37.40 

Bedding 14.33 43.09 34.89 12.79 12.56 9.44 3.75 4.71 2.78 3.06 2.58 

Operating interest 14.10 14.59 9.67 13.55 15.71 22.40 13.12 13.37 14.40 12.69 11.07 

Total direct expenses 1,611.31 1,793.08 1,816.28 1,634.19 1,568.71 1,570.96 1,490.90 1,495.46 1,524.58 1,535.54 1,575.88 

Return over direct expense 1,075.25 1,380.22 1,389.96 983.27 901.19 1,211.34 852.60 1,151.52 1,167.67 685.06 825.92 



Farm Business Manag�rnent Database - Ten Year History of Dairy Farm Average 
Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy -- Average Cow 

Average/ 20051 20041 20031 20021 20011 20001 19991 19981 19971 1996 

Overhead Expenses 
Custom hire 8.77 20.66 14.02 15.21 14.69 11.50 1.75 1.01 2.12 0.08 
Hired labor 170.10 258.15 219.69 200.86 218.58 200.67 138.78 134.01 103.17 92.56

1 82.97 
Machinery leases 24.77 19.20 30.34 25.94 31.02 27.01 25.49 28.09 22.10 17.83 20.28 
Building leases 2.45 19.89 
Farm insurance 26.96 34.79 32.89 30.64 28.01 26.07 24.86 24.84 22.80 20.28 20.02 
Utilities 58.48 66.20 62.32 61.28 61.35 58.01 53.29 55.06 50.83 56.60 55.82 
Interest 114.78 109.85 111.76 112.21 115.84 130.18 124.74 115.42 119.94 108.28 100.84 
Mach & bldg depreciation 110.37 132.69 120.14 122.38 118.60 116.69 103.38 101.37 102.62 89.81 83.92 
Miscellaneous 43.70 52.63 48.81 44.72 47.23 45.87 40.93 43.23 40.46 34.03 34.14 
Total overhead expenses 558.30 697.23 639.96 613.25 635.33 616.00 513.22 503.03 464.06 419.47 397.99 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 2,169.61 2,490.31 2,456.24 2,247.44 2,204.03 2,186.96 2,004.12 1,998.49 1,988.64 1,955.01 1,973.87 
Net return 516.95 682.98 750.00 370.02 265.86 595.34 339.39 648.50 703.61 265.59 427.93 

Labor & management charge 190.58 204.21 193.30 188.16 183.45 187.25 190.52 183.59 186.12 191.39 193.72 
Net return over lbr & mgt 326.37 478.77 556.70 181.86 82.41 408.09 148.86 464.90 517.49 74.20 234.20 

Cost of Production 
Total direct expense per cwt. 8.30 8.68 8.97 8.18 7.83 8.02 7.53 7.79 8.20 8.58 9.04 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 11.18 12.05 12.13 11.24 11.00 11.17 10.12 10.40 10.70 10.92 11.33 
With other revenue adjustments 11.31 12.40 12.66 10.82 11.02 11.04 10.22 10.87 11.04 11.19 11.09 
With tabor and management 12.70 13.39 13.62 12.01 12.15 12.92 11.41 12.14 12.62 12.84 13.44 

Est. labor hours per unit 39.091 40.491 41.331 40.901 42.051 36.681 35.041 36.191 37.11 I 39.361 40.71 

Other Information 
Avg. number of Cows 90.7 119.8 117.2 108.9 103.6 99.5 88.7 82.5 75.5 68.4 65.5 
Milk produced per Cow 18,780 20,098 19,419 18,796 19,345 18,991 19,288 18,674 17,918 17,532 17,098 
Culling percentage 26.2 24.8 24.9 25.8 25.3 26.9 27.2 26.8 25.5 28.6 26.7 
Turnover rate 34.2 32.7 33.0 34.1 34.4 35.8 35.3 34.0 33.0 36.1 34.0 
Percent of barn capacity 105.4 103.5 105.1 104.4 106.0 103.9 105.8 108.4 107.8 104.3 106.4 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.1 2.1 2.1 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 5.48 5.48 5.81 5.44 5.12 5.10 4.86 4.98 5.50 6.17 6.54 
Feed cost per Cow 1,030.01 1,100.73 1,127.52 1,022.54 990.81 968.71 937.27 929.51 985.47 1,081.98 1,119.05 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 14.39 15.71 16.37 12.93 12.57 15.02 12.17 14.60 15.44 13.26 14.80 

Data Source(s): Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 5999 farms Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota 



Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year History of High 20% Dairy Farms 
Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy --Average Cow 

Average! 2005
1

2004
1

2003
1

2002
1

2001
1

2000
1 1

999
1

1998
1

1997
1

1996 

Overhead Expenses
Custom hire 1.43 14.95 
Hired labor 115.24 204.43 139.16 139.78 142.471 135.471 75.051 86.251 63.281 68.051 67.21 
Machinery leases 15.09 37.18 15.77 24.48 21.38 21.10 24.18 13.51 
Building leases 4.53 34.17 
Farm insurance 26.40 34.31 34.71 31.67 27.89 27.17 26.60 22.51 22.18 17.59 18.14 
Utilities 58.46 69.16 67.59 65.78 60.14 55.57 54.32 54.50 47.98 54.08 52.28 
Interest 75.87 69.75 74.81 78.42 75.93 77.95 84.09 66.01 78.80 70.76 83.74 
Mach & bldg depreciation 100.75 118.17 126.60 106.28 111.69 107.69 107.59 84.72 91.68 86.78 66.67 
Miscellaneous 50.05 79.71 59.35 54.30 43.88 50.61 52.22 41.15 36.84 31.06 41.84 
Total overhead expenses 447.84 609.71 539.40 492.00 501.44 475.84 399.88 376.24 364.94 341.81 329.88 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 1,981.16 2,332.01 2,223.62 2,057.17 2,029.84 1,968.93 1,830.73 1,769.86 1,826.50 1,802.41 1,838.12 
Net return 1,097.03 1,298.25 1,457.92 966.68 823.36 1,257.10 847.61 1,244.48 1,296.90 750.54 944.30 

Labor & management charge 221.13 270.01 236.21 229.72 211.93 216.27 246.66 203.44 205.061 194.701 188.75 
Net return over lbr & mgt 875.90 1,028.24 1,221.72 736.96 611.43 1,040.83 600.96 1,041.04 1,091.85 555.84 755.54 

Cost of Production
Total direct expense per cwt. 7.28 7.75 7.69 7.26 7.06 6.97 6.65 6.63 7.07 7.53 7.77 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 9.39 10.49 10.15 9.54 9.37 9.19 8.51 8.43 8.84 9.30 9.47 
With other revenue adjustments 8.91 10.02 9.92 8.46 8.63 8.22 8.32 8.43 8.51 8.77 9.20 
With labor and management 10.37 11.24 11.00 9.63 9.87 10.29 9.46 9.66 10.30 10.54 11.03 

Est. labor hours per unit 37.75 41.37 39.33 38.62 39.96 34.35 35.24 37.20 37.36 34.99 37.57 

Other Information
Avg. number of Cows 79.3 113.0 87.0 82.8 91.5 82.4 74.3 67.7 69.7 67.8 69.0 
Milk produced per Cow 21,077 22,224 21,903 21,558 21,656 21,425 21,515 21,006 20,671 19,389 19,406 
Culling percentage 27.2 27.7 24.9 26.2 25.8 28.3 28.3 28.4 26.9 29.2 26.6 
Turnover rate 33.8 33.8 31.8 33.8 33.1 35.2 35.4 34.8 32.6 36.3 31.9 
Percent of barn capacity 107.5 106.7 107.6 106.5 108.2 106.0 108.5 109.1 108.3 106.5 108.4 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 2.4 2.4 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.2 2.4 2.4 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 4.89 4.97 5.09 4.87 4.64 4.53 4.35 4.27 4.81 5.50 5.64 
Feed cost per Cow 1,029.26 1,105.14 1,114.82 1,049.76 1,003.99 970.54 936.34 897.31 994.64 1,066.01 1,094.93 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 14.52 15.87 16.59 13.04 12.70 15.15 12.26 14.66 15.59 13.40 14.93 

Data Source(s): Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 1203 farms I Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota[ 



Farm Business Management Database - Ten Year History of High 20% Dairy Farms 
Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy -- Average Cow 

Average 2005 2004 20031 20021 20011 2000] 19991 19981 19971 1996 

Number of farms 1,203 112 106 106 100 117 106 129 130 137 160 

Milk sold 3,048.11 3,514.06 3,621.79 2,801.42 2,735.31 3,232.33 2,630.16 3,057.28 3,209.18 2,584.21 2,878.23 
Milk used in home 2.13 1.66 1.55 2.45 1.54 1.80 1.79 1.88 2.58 2.99 3 .04 

Milk fed to animals 10.05 9.46 7.82 8 .17 11.16 10.44 4.90 11.68 9.23 11.77 14.41 
Dairy Calves sold 31.20 90.03 31.07 25.31 17.93 36.49 3.33 13.64 26.71 21.52 20.53 

Transferred out 87.65 136.24 132.53 104.29 93.27 102.34 86.30 77.00 44.95 57.00 33.94 

Cull sales 134.66 183.82 166.57 132.85 113.46 143.25 132.92 132.10 108.86 121.11 99.00 
Butchered 3.70 2.76 5.18 4.43 3.85 2.57 3.20 4.32 3.79 3.68 3.59 

Less purchased -42.23 -41.22 -56.10 -32.28 -56.41 -48.13 -23.12 -17.15 -62.13 -45.99 -36.81
Less transferred in -343.00 -380.09 -389.75 -359.18 -335.12 -343.36 -342.10 -311.64 -340.27 -283.91 -332.20
Inventory change 86.87 104.30 126.89 90.58 73.24 82.37 75.28 24.45 115.37 70.25 93.99
Total production 3,019.13 3,621.02 3,647.56 2,778.05 2,658.22 3,220.10 2,572.66 2,993.56 3,118.29 2,542.63 2,777.72 
Other income 59.06 9.24 33.99 245.79 194.98 5.92 105.68 20.78 5.11 10.32 4.70 
Gross return 3,078.19 3,630.26 3,681.55 3,023.84 2,853.20 3,226.02 2,678.34 3,014.34 3,123.40 2,552.95 2,782.42 

Direct Expenses 

Corn 166.78 147.13 161.18 165.65 160.77 154.32 140.70 150.19 161.36 179.98 235.83 
Corn Silage 110.94 128.77 122.57 125.44 113.70 102.46 105.15 95.88 103.16 109.02 98.38 
Hay, Alfalfa 140.86 127.92 176.58 175.06 111.59 119.25 103.89 110.56 133.25 183.71 162.37 
Haylage, Alfalfa 116.60 132.51 101.74 89.68 126.01 144.05 129.09 119.60 119.89 101.24 99.31 
Complete Ration 107.67 198.15 137.02 98.36 146.29 48.69 75.57 56.95 95.52 111.39 76.15 
Protein Vit Minerals 335.50 317.52 360.17 337.42 302.48 339.06 347.06 330.85 329.98 333.50 359.90 
Other feed stuffs 50.92 53.15 55.57 58.16 43.16 62.70 34.88 33.27 51.48 47.15 62.99 

Breeding fees 31.47 36.32 41.28 33.80 28.50 29.83 30.02 33.39 30.61 26.30 24.32 
Veterinary 87.55 105.88 96.40 92.47 87.80 96.70 82.33 84.83 83.54 70.99 70.14 
BST 13.21 26.18 22.98 34.38 30.32 15.40 
Supplies 146.07 129.30 162.39 151.77 132.85 145.88 135.70 152.891 174.291 138.281 143.64 

DHIA 5.86 17.66 16.60 15.13 15.31 
Fuel & oil 31.65 66.00 42.64 30.83 26.87 30.95 28.33 18.82 18.09 20.69 21.18 

Repairs 104.84 137.89 125.80 96.90 101.24 108.83 98.14 116.05 97.08 77.98 80.15 
Custom Hire 6.27 17.49 16.48 14.95 14.64 

Hauling and trucking 31.49 38.79 35.10 30.21 31.66 30.05 31.54 39.88 27.70 27.33 22.16 
Marketing 38.47 42.64 38.39 38.80 47.02 33.50 42.97 35.13 35.60 33.02 37.08 
Bedding 7.18 34.15 27.41 
Total direct expenses 1,533.32 1,722.29 1,684.231 1,565.171 1,528.391 1,493.08 1 1,430.85 1 1,393.621 1,461.56 1 1,460.591 1,508.24 

Return over direct expense 1,544.86 1,907.96 1,997.32 1,458.67 1,324.81 1,732.94 1,247.49 1,620.72 1,661.84 1,092.35 1,274.18 



Dairy; Per Cow Minnesota; 2005, 2004, 2003, 2002, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1997, 1996 FinBin 

Benchmark Report, 6003 Enterprises 
Group 
Median Count 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Milk Sales 2,551.00 6003 1,642.13 1,950.66 2,157.77 2,327.19 2,479.03 2,624.01 2,787.40 2,964.19 3,178.27 3,566.55 
Gross return 2,475.56 6003 1,534.69 1,879.38 2,069.19 2,244.41 2,403.48 2,551.35 2,715.57 2,889.37 3,123.58 3,540.89 

Total feed cost 1,012.00 6003 1,396.36 1,244.14 1,158.59 1,096.44 1,037.29 983.64 929.82 665.98 789.60 664.85 
Breeding fees 27.99 5400 65.82 49.31 40.90 35.07 30.33 25.59 21.10 16.76 11.30 4.54 
Veterinary 71.40 5964 171.45 126.91 104.31 89.29 76.92 65.92 55.30 45.00 33.58 18.18 
Livestock supplies 93;26 5909 214.57 158.97 132.92 114.29 100.08 87.13 75.44 62.74 48.95 31.15 
Fuel & oil 24.95 5958 74.89 51.03 39.81 32.49 27.34 22.85 18.85 15.23 11.64 7.26 
Repairs 87.67 5945 225.88 164.52 132.62 112.16 95.37 81.01 68.23 55.40 41.81 23.56 
Marketing 35.47 5236 96.06 66.23 51.24 42.69 37.26 33.59 30.45 27.61 24.18 17.96 
Operating interest 9.68 3708 75.55 36.15 22.13 15.76 11.16 8.03 5.32 3.12 1.08 0.00 
Total direct expenses 1,494.86 6003 2,093.65 1,855.31 1,727.89 1,624.35 1,536.40 1,454.34 1,369.56 1,271.64 1,167.44 1,001.72 
Return over direct costs 962.24 6003 255.02 511.62 669.30 792.40 910.95 1,017.22 1,136.09 1,279.79 1,462.04 1,798.07 

Hired labor 68.00 4724 416.45 258.91 175.45 123.94 86.12 53.81 33.75 19.44 8.95 1.97 
Owner wages & benefits 127.48 266 458.53 301.00 220.73 164.95 135.60 111.36 86.40 60.68 34.72 12.15 
Machinery leases 19.83 2578 172.02 93.53 59.05 38.07 25.19 15.85 9.85 5.32 2.13 0.24 
Building leases 96.09 61 329.53 236.57 197.13 171.47 123.74 91.71 78.12 54.10 20.30 6.89 
Real estate taxes 9.67 5036 31.38 21.11 16.42 12.82 10.50 8.86 7.31 5.89 4.10 2.09 
Farm insurance 24.61 5793 63.24 43.68 35.88 30.78 26.42 22.62 19.65 16.50 13.00 7.41 
Utilities 62.38 5921 114.02 90.24 79.70 71.64 65.25 59.20 53.35 47.01 38.92 20.52 
Interest on interm. debt 44.87 5194 143.47 99.27 78.27 62.22 50.06 39.00 29.25 20.07 11.11 3.71 
Interest on long term debt 61.09 4440 192.09 125.68 101.27 81.86 67.63 54.91 42.06 30.64 19.24 6.95 
Machinery depreciation 49.25 5851 168.04 108.19 84.3.8 67.79 54.75 44.47 35.74 27.31 17.60 7.10 
Building depreciation 37.57 4407 144.58 88.07 66.80 52.51 42.20 33.96 26.34 19.66 13.09 4.93 
Total overhead expenses 411.68 6003 898.27 674.05 574.57 496.67 436.19 387.33 342.26 297.64 250.04 175.08 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 1,931.01 6003 2,806.51 2,452.60 2,257.65 2,107.07 1,984.44 1,877.40 1,768.61 1,646.50 1,497.30 1,273.27 

Net return 517.99 6003 -204.86 77.87 228.35 346.33 463.61 570.07 679.17 814.20 984.25 1,278.72 
Net return over lbr & mgt 294.39 6003 -455.86 -160.82 6.54 129.54 239.12 346.01 456.16 586.46 752.89 1,045.50 

Cost of production 12.53 6003 16.96 I 15.03 I 14.11 [ 13.40 I 12.00 I 12.24{ 11.66 I 11.06 I 10.33! 9.08] 

Corn Fed (Qnty) 87.53 5378 128.49 111.62 102.45 96.15 90.33 84.55 78.38 71.22 60.85 40.00 
Corn Silage Fed (Qnty) 6.20 5666 11.03 9.00 7.87 7.14 6.52 5.90 5.45 4.82 4.04 2.70 
Hay, Alfalfa Fed (Qnty) 2.02 5291 5.22 3.96 3.33 2.78 2.28 1.80 1.34 0.99 0.72 0.36 
Haylage, Alfalfa Fed (Qnty) 4.38 2982 8.Q7 6.46 5.71 5.14 4.63 4.13 3.65 3.08 2.32 1.19 

Avg. number of head 60.3 6002 29.0 38.0 44.0 50.0 57.0 64.3 75.0 93.0 127.0 240.0 
Milk produced per head 18,366 5997 12,333 14,548 15,846 16,925 17,905 18,615 19,727 20,686 21,951 23,886 
Culling percentage 26.4 5843 9.7 15.7 19.3 22.4 25.0 27.8 30.8 34.2 38.8 47.9 
Turnover rate 33.8 2695 15.2 22.4 26.3 29.S 32.2 35.2 38.2 41.5 46.2 56.7 
Percent of barn capacity 103.1 5963 70.0 85.7 92.6 97.5 100.3 105.6 110.3 115.7 125.0 146.8 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 2.3 5985 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.7 3.0 3.7 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 5.55 5994 7.79 6.86 6.34 5.99 5.70 5.41 5.14 4.85 4.49 3.96 
Feed cost per head 1,012.34 5996 1,396.51 1,244.23 1,158.81 1,096.54 1,037.42 963.94 930.00 866.35 790.27 666.75 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 14.46 5996 11.60 12.29 12.89 13.45 14.20 14.62 14.94 15.28 15.72 16.59 

Data �ource: Mn State College & Univ FBM FINBIN, Copyright (c) 2001-2005, University of Minnesota 



Farm Business Management Database - Ten Year History of Dairy Farms 

Number of farms 

Milk sold 
Milk used in home 
Milk fed to animals 
Dairy Calves sold 

Transferred out 

Cull sales 
Butchered 
Less purchased 

Less transferred in 
Inventory change 
Total production 

Other income 
Gross return 

Direct Expenses 
Corn 
Corn Silage 
Hay, Alfalfa 

Haylage, Alfalfa 
Complete Ration 
Protein Vit Minerals 

Other feed stuffs 
Breeding fees 
Veterinary 
BST 
Supplies 
DHIA 

Fuel & oil 
Repairs 

Custom hire 
Hired labor 

Hauling and truckin g 

Marketing 
Bedding 

s 
Operating interest 
Total direct expense 
Return over direct e xpense 

Livestock Enterprise Analysis 
(Comparison of Average to High 20%) 

Dairy -- Average Cow 

Average High 20% Difference 
High vs. 

5,999 1,203 Averaae 

2,780.37 3,048.11 267.74 
1.90 2.13 0.23 
9.10 10.05 0.95 

24.83 31.20 6.37 
74.73 87.65 12.92 

126.26 134.66 8.40 
3.39 3.70 0.31 

-102.08 -42.23 59.85 
-342.88 -343.00 -0.12

59.78 86.87 27.09 
2,635.41 3,019.13 383.72 

51.15 59.06 7.91 
2,686.56 3,078.19 391.63 

160.97 166.78 5.81 
125.49 110.94 -14.55
149.90 140.86 -9.04
110.99 116.60 5.61 
112.08 107.67 -4.41
348.67 335.50 -13.17

56.64 50.92 -5.72
28.80 31.47 2.67 
91.45 87.55 -3.90
21.04 13.21 -7.83

121.65 146.07 24.42 
13.54 5.86 -7.68
33.38 31.65 -1.73

101.00 104.84 3.84 
20.89 6.27 -14.62
14.10 -14.10
29.17 31.49 2.32 
40.99 38.47 -2.52
14.33 7.18 -7.15
14.10 -14.10

1,611.31 1,533.32 -77.99
1,075.25 1,544.86 469.61 

Differencej Difference 
Over 10 �rs Over 10 �rs

Per Cow Whole Herd 

2,677.37 24,283.731 
2.32 21.03 
9.47 85.92 

63.70 577.75 
129.17 1,171.59 

84.00 761.89 
3.05 27.67 

598.47 5,428.12 
-1.21 -11.00

270.92 2,457.23 
3,837.19 34,803.27 1 

79.07 717.14 
3,916.25 35,520.411 

58.12 527.12 
-145.55 -1,320.11

-90.36 -819.55
56.06 508.46 

-44.15 -400.42
-131.68 -1,194.32

-57.19 -518.751
26.69 242.08

-38.99 -353.68
-78.26 -709.82
244.19 2,214.80 
-76.75 -696.15
-17.31 -156.96
38.42 348.44 

-146.22 -1,326.18
-141.00 -1,278.87

23.181 210.23 
-25.25 -228.99
-71.53 -648.80

-141.00 -1,278.87
-779.90 -7,073.65

4,696.12 42,593.85 
J



Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year History of Dairy Farms 

Overhead Expenses 

Custom hire 
Hired labor 
Machinery leases 
Building leases 
Farm insurance 
Utilities 
Interest 
Mach & bldg depreciation 
Miscellaneous 
Total overhead expenses 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 
Net return 

Labor & management charge 
Net return over lbr & mgt 

Cost of Production 

Total direct expense per cwt. 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 
With other revenue adjustments 
With labor and management 

Est. labor hours per unit 

Other Information 

Avg. number of Cows 
Milk produced per Cow 
Culling percentage 
Turnover rate 
Percent of barn capacity 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 
Feed cost per Cow 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 

Livestock Enterprise Analysis 
(Comparison of Average to High 20%) 

Dairy -- Average Cow 

T 8.77 1.43 -7.34
170.10 115.24 -54.86

24.77 15.09 -9.68
2.45 4.53 2.08

26.96 26.40 -0.56
58.48 58.46 -0.02

114.78 75.87 -38.91
110.37 100.75 -9.62

43.70 50.05 6.35
558.30 447.84 -110.46

2,169.61 1,981.16 -188.45
516.95 1,097.03 580.08

190.58 221.13 30.55 
326.37 875.90 549.53 

8.30 7.28 -1.02
11.18 9.39 -1.79
11.31 8.91 -2.40
12.70 10.37 -2.33

39.09 37.75 -1.34

90.7 79.3 -11.4
18,780 21,077 2,297

26.2 27.2 1.0 
34.2 33.8 -0.4

105.4 107.5 2.1
2.3 2.4 0.1

5.48 4.89 -0.59
1,030.01 1,029.26 -0.75

14.39 14.52 0.13

-- -

-73.37 
-548.62

-96.80
20.81
-5.56
-0.17

-389.06
-96.19
63.50

-1,104.64
-1,884.50
5,800.76

305.50 
5,495.27 

Data Source(s): Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 5999 farms 

Report Summary 

2. Location
State:
Association:

3. Farm Characteristics
Year(s):
Livestock unit

Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota 

Minnesota 
Central Lakes College, Minnesota West Community and 
Technical College (1996-2003), Northland Community and 
Technical College, Northland Community and Technical 
College (Red River Valley), Ridgewater College, Riverland 
Community and Technical College, South Central and Mn 
West Community and Technical College 

2005, 2004, 2003, 2002, 2001, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1997, 1996 
Cow 

-

---, 

-665.451
-4,975.94

-877.98
188.741

I 

-50.421
-1.52

-3,528.80
-872.45
575.971-10,019.08

-17,092.43
52,612.93

2,770.93 
49,842.14 



Number of farms 

Milk sold 
Milk used in home 
Milk fed to animals 
Dairy Calves sold 
Transferred out 
Cull sales 
Butchered 
Less purchased 
Less transferred in 
Inventory change 
Total production 
Other income 
Gross return 

Direct Expenses 

Corn 
Corn Silage 
Hay, Alfalfa 
Haylage, Alfalfa 
Complete Ration 
Protein Vit Minerals 
Other feed stuffs 
Breeding fees 
Veterinary 
BST 
Supplies 
DHIA 

Fuel & oil 
Repairs 
Custom Hire 
Hauling and trucking 
Marketing 
Bedding 
Total direct expenses 
Return over direct expense 

Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year History of High 20% Dairy Farms 

Ave 1996 

1203 160 

3,048.11 2,878.23

2.13 3.04 

10.05 14.41 
31.20 20.53 

87.65 33.94 

134.66 99.00 

3.70 3.59 

-42.23 -36.81 

-343.00 -332.20 

86.87 93.99 

3,019.13 2,777.72 
59.06 4.70 

3,078.19 2,782.42 

166.78 235.83 

110.94 98.38 
140.86 162.37 
116.60 99.31 
107.67 76.15 

335.50 359.90 

50.92 62.99 

31.47 24.32 
87.55 70.14 
13.21 

146.07 143.64 

5.86 

31.65 21.18 
104.84 80.15 

6.27 14.64 

31.49 22.16 

38.47 37.08 
7.18 

1,533.32 1,508.24 

1,544.86 1,274 .18 

Livestock Enterprise Ana1ys1s 
(Farms Sorted By Years) 

Dairy -- Average Cow 

1997/ 19981 19991 20001 20011 20021 2003 

2,) 

-, 

2,) 

2,1 

. 

1 ' ' 
1,1 

1371 130 

84.21 
2.99 

11.77 
21.52 
57.00

21.11 
3.68

-45.99 

83.91 

70.25 

42.63
10.32
52.95

79.98 
09.02 
83.71 
01.24 
11.39 

33.50 
47.15 
26.30 
70.99 

38.28 

20.69 

77.98 

27.33 
33.02 

60.59 

92.35

3,209.18 
2.58 

9.23 
26.71 
44.95 

108.86 

3.79 

-62.13 

-340.27
115.37

3,118.29 
5.11 

3 ,123.40 

161.36
1103.16 

133.25 
119.89 

95.52 
329.98 

51.48 
30.61 
83.54 

174.29 / 

18.09197.08 

27.701
35.60 

1,461.5611,661.84 

129 106 

3,057.28 2,630.16 

1.88 1.79 

11.68 4.90 

13.64 3.33 

77.00 86.30 
132.10 132.92 

4.32 3.20 

-17.15 -23.12 

-311.64 -342.10

24.45 75.28
2,993.56 2,572.66

20.78 105.68 
3,014 .34 2,678.34 

150.19 140.70 
95.88 105.15 

110.56 103.89 

119.60 129.09 

56.95 75.57 
330.85 347.06 

33 .27 34.88 
33.39 30.02 
84.83 82.33 

15.40 

152.89 135.70 

15.31 15.13 
18.82 28.33 

116 .05 98.14 
14.95 

39.88 31.54 

35.13 42.97 

1,393.6211,620.72 
1,430.851 1,247.49 

117 100 1 106 

3,232.33 2,735.31 2,801.42 
1.80 1.54 2.45 

10.44 11.16 8.17 
36.49 17.93 25.31 

102.34 93.27 104.29 

143.25 113.46 132.85 

2.57 3.85 4.43 

-48.13 -56.41 -32.28 

-343.36 -335.12 -359.18
82.37 73.24 90.58

3,220.10 2,658.22 2,778.05 
5.92 194.98 245.79 

3,226.02 2,853.20 3,023.84 

154.321 160.77 165.65 
102.46 113.70 125.44 
119.25 111.59 175.06 

144.05 126.01 89.68 
48.69 146.29 98.36 

339.06 302.48 337.42 
62.70 43.16 58.16 

29.83 28.50 33.80 

96.70 87.80 92.47 
30.32 34.38 22.98 

145.88 132.85 151.77 
16.60 17.66 

30.95 26.87 30.831 108.83 101.24 96.90 

16.48 17.49 
30.05 31.661 30.211 
33.50 47.02 38 .80 

1,493.0811,732.94 

1,528.391 1,324.81 
1,565.171 1,458.67 

2004 2005J 
106 112 

3,621.79 3,514.06 

1.55 1.66 
7.82 9.46 

31.07 90.03 

132.53 136.24 

166.57 183.82 
5.18 2.76 

-56.10 -41.22
-389.75 -380.09
126.89 104.30

3,647.56 3,621.02 
33.99 9.24 

3,681.55 3 ,630.26 

161.18 147.13 

122.57 128.77 
176.58 127.92 
101.74 132.51 
137.02 198.15 
360.17 317.52 

55.57 53.15 
41.28 36.32 
96.40 105.88 

26.18 
162.39 129.30 

42.64 1 66.00 

125.80 137.89 

35.10 38.79 
38.39 42.64 

2741[ 34.15 
1,684.23 1,722.29 

1,997.32 1,907.96 



I 

Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year History of High__20% Dairy Farms 

Overhead Expenses 

Custom hire 
Hired labor 
Machinery leases 
Building leases 
Farm insurance 
Utilities 
Interest 
Mach & bldg depreciation 
Miscellaneous 
Total overhead expenses 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 
Net return 

Labor & management charge 
Net return over lbr & mgt 

Cost of Production 

Total direct expense per cwt. 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 
With other revenue adjustments 
With labor and management 

Est. labor hours per unit 

Other Information 

Avg. number of Cows 
Milk produced per Cow 
Culling percentage 
Turnover rate 
Percent of barn capacity 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 
Feed cost per Cow 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 

Data Source(s): 

Ave 19961 

I 
1.43 

115.24 67.21 
. 15.09 

4.53 
26.40 18.14 
58.46 52.28 
75.87 83.74 

100.75 66.67 
50.05 41.84 

447.84 329.88 
1,981.16 1,838.12 
1,097.03 944.30 

221.13 188.75 
875.90 755.54 

7.28 7.77 
9.39 9.47 
8.91 9.20 

10.37 11.03 

37.75 37.57 

79.3 69.0 
21,077 19,406 

27.2 26.6 
33.8 31.9 

107.5 108.4 
2.4 2.4 

4.89 5.64 
1,029.26 1,094.93 

14.52 14.93 

1vestock Enterprise Analysis 
(Farms Sorted By Years) 

Dairy--Average Cow 

199rJ 1998 1999 20001 

I 
68.05 63.28 86.25 75.05 
13.51 24.18 21.10 

I 
17.59 22.18 22.51 26.60 
54.08 47.98 54.50 54.32 
70.76 78.80 66.01 84.09 
86.78 91.68 84.72 107.59 
31.06 36.84 41.15 52.22 

341.81 364.94 376.24 399.88 
1,802.41 1,826.50 1,769.86 1,830.73 

750.54 1,296.90 1,244.48 847.61 

194.70 205.06 203.44 246.66 
555.84 1,091.85 1,041.04 600.96 

7.53 7.07 6.63 6.65 
9.30 8.84 8.43 8.51 
8.77 8.51 8.43 8.32 

10.54 10.30 9.66 9.46 

34.99 37.361 37.20 35.24 

67.8 69.7 67.7 74.3 
19,389 20,671 21,006 21,515 

29.2 26.9 28.4 28.3 
36.3 32.6 34.8 35.4 

106.5 108.3 109.1 108.5 
2.4 2.2 2.5 2.5 

5.50 4.81 4.27 4.35 
1,066.01 994.64 897.31

1 
936.34 

13.40 15.59 14.66 12.26 

Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 1203 farms 

--

2001 2002 2003 200�1 2005 

14.95 
135.47 142.47 139.78 139.16 204.43 

21.38 24.48 15.77 37.18 
34.17 

27.17 27.891 31.67 34.711 34.31 
55.57 60.14 65.78 67.591 69.16 
77.95 75.93

! 78.42 74.81 69.75 
107.69 111.69 106.28 126.60 118.17 
50.61 43.88 54.30 59.35 79.71 

475.84 501.44 492.00 539.40 609.71 
1,968.93 2,029.84 2,057.17 2,223.62 2,332.01 
1,257.10 823.36 966.68 1,457.92 1,298.25 

216.27 211.93 229.72 236.21 270.01 
1,040.83 611.43 736.96 1,221.72 1,028.24 

6.97 7.06 7.26 7.69 7.75 
9.19 9.37 9.54 10.15 10.49 
8.22 8.63 8.46 9.92 10.02 

10.29 9.87 9.63 11.00 11.241 

34.35 39.96 38.62 39.33 41.37 

82.4 91.5 82.8 87.0 113.0 
21,425 21,656 21,558 21,903 22,224 

28.3 25.8 26.2 24.9 27.7 
35.2 33.1 33.8 31.8 33.8 

106.0 108.2 106.5 107.6 106.7 
2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.4 

4.53 4.64 4.87 5.09 4.97 
970.54 1,003.99 1,049.76 1,114.82 1,105.14 

15.15 12.70 13.04 16.591 15.87 

Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota 



Farm Business Management Database -Ten Year His�ry of Dairy Farm Average 
Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy --Average Cow 

Averag� 19961 1997j 199Sj 19991 2000f 20011 2002 

Number of farms 

Milk sold 
Milk used in home 
Milk fed to animals 
Dairy Calves sold 

]
Transferred out 
Cull sales 
Butchered 
Less purchased 
Less transferred in 
Inventory change 
Total production 
Other income 
Gross return 

Direct Expenses 

5,999 

2,780.37 
1.90 
9.10 

24.83 
74.73 

126.26 
3.39 

-102.08
-342.88

59.78
2,635.41 

51.15 
2,686.56 

799 

2,560.65 
3.27 

12.23 
13.76 
30.73 

102.36 
3.92 

-84.43
-313.47

67.72
2,396.75 

5.05 
2,401.79 

684 

2,358.51 
2.76 

11.19 
16.39 
50.90 

118.84 
3.98 

-79.58
-288.81

18.76
2,212.95 

7.65 
2,220.60 

6481 

2,851.79 
2.66 
9.76 

20.26 
36.04 

104.82 
4.13 

-101.68
-313.47

73.11
2,687.43 

4.82 
2,692.25 

Corn 160.97 253.51 189.99 159.45 
Corn Silage 125.49 111.94 128.98 120.75 
Hay, Alfalfa 149.90 187.63 176.90 149.24 
Haylage, Alfalfa 110.99 100.78 109.38 113.04 
Complete Ration 112.08 93.49 94.17 89.60 
Protein Vit Minerals 348.67 330.21 343.81 336.64 
Other feed stuffs 56.64 62.78 61.56 53.62 
Breeding fees 28.80 22.49 22.81 25.91 
Veterinary 91.45 67.67 73.99 87.69 
BST 21.04 0.73 3.65 4.78 
Supplies 121.65 115.03 107.68 131.17 

I
DHIA 13.54 11.44 11.65 12.16 
Fuel & oil 33.38 22.78 22.62 20.15 
Repairs 101.00 89.90 86.78 99.66 
Custom hire 20.89 16.861 17.39 21.01 
Hired labor 14.10 14.07 9.97 20.84 
Hauling and trucking 29.17 23.51 26.63 25.51 
Marketing 40.99 37.40 31.85 36.19 
Bedding 14.33 2.58 3.06 2.78 
Operating interest 14.10 11.07 12.69 14.40 
Total direct expenses 1,611.31 1,575.88 1,535.54 1,524.58 
Return over direct expense 1,075.25 825.92 685.061 1,167.671

-- -

643 

2,783.93 
2.28 

10.99 
16.84 
53.70 

113.65 
2.99 

-99.75
-305.73

48.08
2,626.97 

20.01 
2,646.98 

141.09 
110.93 
121.67 
116.35 

91.93 
321.29 

52.90 
27.41 
93.67 
11.57 

134.97 
11.89 
21.21 

108.12 
23.60 
20.07 
31.49 
37.23 

4.71 
13.37 

1,495.46 
1,151.52 

528 

2,399.53 
1.97 
7.97 

16.09 
69.66 

127.48 
3.18 

-104.04
-325.80

52.24
2,248.29 

95.22 
2,343.51 

138.43 
114.32 
117.62 
121.57 

96.74 
325.59 

48.22 
26.72 
88.02 
27.17 

121.29 
13.78 
30.04 
90.931 
21.93 
18.57 
31.58 
41.10 

3.75 
13.12 

1,490.90 
852.60 

583 

2,928.16 
1.25 
9.36 

21.12 
81.88 

130.28 
3.18 

-125.80
-324.90

52.19
2,776.74 

5.56 
2,782.30 

135.51 
117.19 
125.66 
131.87 
104.86 
330.59 

53.06 
27.19 
93.51 
33.62 

125.10 
14.33 
33.94 

105.66 
15.98 
13.18 
30.73 
47.11 

9.44 
22.40 

1,570.96 
1,211.34 

499 

2,506.68 
1.10 
7.54 

23.44 
82.63 

111.53 
3.07 

-119.13
-346.35

37.34
2,307.86 

162.04 
2,469.89 

147.69 
128.46 
121.23 
138.56 
121.88 
310.59 

57.36 
28.96 
94.61 
34.72 

118.07
1 14.66 

30.09 
94.16 
23.34 

4.83 
26.89 
44.34 
12.56 
15.71 

1,568.71 
901.19 

2003 

528 

2,574.63 
1.45 
7.17 

28.07 
89.00 

129.37 
3.14 

-64.89
-374.60

39.75
2,433.08 

184.38 
2,617.46 

156.47 
136.11 
191.74 

77.14 
104.96 
362.82 

58.13 
29.78 
96.06 
32.58 

122.42 
14.81 
35.92 
94.28 
17.74 
12.22 
23.27 
41.40 
12.79 
13.55 

1,634.19 
983.27 

2004 

530 

3,306.54 
1.25 
6.88 

28.02 
104.89 
152.58 

3.36 
-113.53
-392.78

74.33
3,171.52 

34.71 
3,206.24 

160.19 
137.66 
168.53 

93.45 
144.79 
412.73 

58.69 
36.52 

103.39 
25.50 

124.61 
14.44 
45.02 

111.75 
27.11 
25.53 
31.56 
50.24 
34.89 

9.67 
1,816.28 
1,389.96 

2005 

557 

3,235.68 
1.46 
8.58 

54.02 
122.88 
156.28 

3.12 
-119.45
-407.90
114.55

3,169.21 
4.09 

3,173.30 

136.80 
141.54 
137.74 
112.03 
157.19 
387.81 

58.87 
36.06 

106.93 
29.24 

115.91 
15.25 
60.26 

119.17 
22.88 

3.25 
37.72 
39.94 
43.09 
14.59 

1,793.08 
1,380.22 



Farm Business Management Database - Ten Year History of Dairy Farm Average 

I Average 1996 
- -

Overhead Expenses 

Custom hire 8.77 
Hired labor 170.10 82.97 
Machinery leases 24.77 20.28 
Building leases 2.45 
Farm insurance 26.96 20.02 
Utilities 58.48 55.82 
Interest 114.78 100.84 
Mach & bldg depreciation 110.37 83.92 
Miscellaneous 43.70 34.14 
Total overhead expenses 558.30 397.99 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 2,169.61 1,973.87 
Net return 516.95 427.93 

Labor & management charge 190.58 193.72 
Net return over lbr & mgt 326.37 234.20 

Cost of Production 

Total direct expense per cwt. 8.30 9.04 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 11.18 11.33 
With other revenue adjustments 11.31 11.09 
With labor and management 12.70 13.44 

Est. labor hours per unit 39.09 40.71 

Other Information 

Avg. number of Cows 90.7 65.5 
Milk produced per Cow 18,780 17,098 
Culling percentage 26.2 26.7 
Turnover rate 34.2 34.0 
Percent of barn capacity 105.4 106.4 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 2.3 2.1 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 5.48 6.54 
Feed cost per Cow 1,030.01 1,119.05 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 14.39 14.80 

Livestock Enterprise Analysis 
(Farms Sorted By Years) 

Dairy -- Average Cow 

1997 1998 1999 2000 
-

0.08 2.12 1.01 1.75 
92.56 103.17 134.01 138.78 
17.83 22.10 28.09 25.49 

20.28 22.80 24.84 24.86 
56.60 50.83 55.06 53.29 

108.28 119.94 115.42 124.74 
89.81 102.62 101.37 103.38 
34.03 40.46 43.23 40.93 

419.47 464.06 503.03 513.22 
1,955.01 1,988.64 1,998.49 2,004.12 

265.59 703.61 648.50 339.39 

191.39 186.12 183.59 190.52 
74.20 517.49 464.90 148.86 

8.58 8.20 7.79 7.53 
10.92 10.70 10.40 10.12 
11.19 11.04 10.87 10.22 
12.84 12.62 12.14 11.41 

39.36 37.11 36.19 35.04 

68.4 75.5 82.5 88.7 
17,532 17,918 18,674 19,288 

28.6 25.5 26.8 27.2 
36.1 33.0 34.0 35.3 

104.3 107.8 108.4 105.8 
2.1 2.1 2.3 2.3 

6.17 5.50 4.98 4.86
1 1,081.98 985.47 929.51 937.27 

13.26 15.44 14.60 12.171 
Data Source(s): Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 5999 

2001.J 2002 2003 2004 2005 
-

11.50 14.69 15.21 14.02 20.66 
200.67 218.58 200.86 219.69 258.15 

27.01 31.02 25.94 30.34 19.20 
19.89 

26.07 28.01 30.64 32.89 34.79 
58.01 61.35 61.28 62.32 66.201130.18 115.84 112.21 111.76 109.85

1 116.69 118.60 122.38 120.14 132.69 
45.87 47.23 44.72 48.81 52.63 

616.00 635.33 613.25 639.96 697.23 
2,186.96 2,204.03 2,247.44 2,456.24 2,490.31 

595.34 265.86 370.02 750.00 682.98 

187.25 183.45 188.16 193.30 204.21 
408.09 82.41 181.86 556.70 478.77 

8.02 7.83 8.18 8.97 8.68 
11.17 11.00 11.24 12.13 12.05 
11.04 11.02 10.82 12.66 12.40 
12.92 12.15 12.01 13.62 13.39 

36.68 42.05 40.90 41.33 40.49 

99.5 103.6 108.9 117.2 119.8 
18,991 19,345 18,796 19,419 20,098 

26.9 25.3 25.8 24.9 24.8 
35.8 34.4 34.1 33.0

1 
32.7 

103.9 106.0 104.4 105.1 103.5 
2.3 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.3 

5.10 5.12 5.44 5.81 5.48 
968.71 990.81 1,022.54 1,127.521 1,100.73 

15.02 12.57 12.93 16.37 15.71 
Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota 
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Livestock Enterprise Analysis 

(Farms Sorted By Years) 
Dairy --Average Cow 

Ave 19961 1997 1998 1999 2000 20011 20021 2003[ 20041 2005 

Number of farms I 1203 160 137 130 129 106 1171 1001 1061 1061 112 

Milk sold 3,048.11 2,878.23 2,584.21 3,209.18 3,057.28 2,630.16 3,232.33 2,735.31 2,801.42 3,621.79 3,514.06 

Milk used in home 2.13 3.04 2.99 2.58 1.88 1.79 1.80 1.54 2.45 1.55 1.66 

Milk fed to animals 10.05 14.41 11.77 9.23 11.68 4.90 10.44 11.16 8.17 7.82 9.46 

Dairy Calves sold 31.20 20.53 21.52 26.71 13.64 3.33 36.49 17.93 25.31 31.07 90.03 

Transferred out 87.65 33.94 57.00 44.95 77.00 86.30 102.34 93.27 104.29 132.53 136.24 
Cull sales 134.66 99.00 121.11 108.86 132.10 132.92 143.25 113.46 132.85 166.57 183.82 
Butchered 3.70 3.59 3.68 3.79 4.32 3.20 2.57 3.85 4.43 5.18 2.76 

Less purchased -42.23 -36.81 -45.99 -62.13 -17.15 -23.12 -48.13 -56.41 -32.28 -56.10 -41.22
Less transferred in -343.00 -332.20 -283.91 -340.27 -311.64 -342.10 -343.36 -335.12 -359.18 -389.75 -380.09

Inventory change 86.87 93.99 70.25 115.37 24.45 75.28 82.37 73 .24 90.58 126.89 104.30

Total production 3,019.13 2,777.72 2,542.63 3,118.29 2,993.56 2,572.66 3,220.10 2,658.22 2,778.05 3,647.56 3 ,621.02 
Other income 59.06 4.70 10.32 5.11 20.78 105.68 5.92 194.98 245.79 33.99 9.24 
Gross return 3,078.19 2,782.42 2,552.95 3,123.40 3,014.34 2,678.34 3,226.02 2,853 .20 3,023.84 3,681.55 3 ,630.26 

Direct Expenses 

Corn 166.78 235.83 179.98 161.36 150.19 140.70 154.32 160.77 165.65 161.18 147.13 

Corn Silage 110.94 98.38 109 .02 103.16 95.88 105.15 102.46 113.70 125.44 122.57 128.77 
Hay, Alfalfa 140.86 162.37 183.71 133.25 110.56 103.89 119.25 111.59 175.06 176.58 127.92 
Haylage, Alfalfa 116.60 99.31 101.24 119.89 119.60 129.09 144.05 126.01 89.68 101.74 132.51 
qomplete Ration 107.67 76.15 111.39 95.52 56.95 75.57 48.69 146.29 98.36 137.02 198.15 
Protein Vit Minerals 335.50 359.90 333.50 329.98 330.85 347.06 339.06 302.48 337.42 360.17 317.52 
Other feed stuffs 50.92 62.99 47.15 51.48 33.27 34.88 62.70 43.16 58.16 55.57 53.15 
Breeding fees 31.47 24.32 26.30 30.61 33.39 30.02 29.83 28.50 33.80 41.28 36.32 
Veterinary 87.55 70.14 70.99 83.54 84.83 82.33 96.70 87.80 92.47 96.40 105.88 

BST 13.21 
138.281 

15.40 30.32 34.38 22.98 26.18 

Supplies 146.07 143.64 174.29 152.89 135.70 145.88 132.85 151.77 162.39 129.30 
DHIA 5.86 

20.691 
15.31 15.13 16.60 17.66 

Fuel & oil 31.65 21.18 18.09 18.82 28.33 30.95 26.87 30.83
1 

42.64
1 

66.00 

Repairs 104.84 80.15 77.981 97.08 116.05 98.14 108.83 101.24 96.90 125.80 137.89 

Custom Hire 6.27 14.64 14.95 16.48 17.49 
Hauling and trucking 31.49 22.16 27.33

1 
27.70 39.88

1 
31.54 30.05 31.66 30.21 35.10 38.79 

Marketing 38.47 37.08 33.02 35.60 35.13 42.97 33.50 47.02 38.80 38.39 42.64 
Bedding 7.18 

1,393.621 
27.41 34.15 

Total direct expenses 1,533.32 1,508.24 1,460.59 1,461.56 1,430.851 1,493.08 1,528.39 1,565.17 1,684.23
1 

1,722.29 

Return over direct expense 1,544.86 1,274.18 1 1,092.35 1,661.84 1,620.72 1,247.49 1,732.94 1,324.81 1,458.67 1,997.32 1,907.96 
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[ 

I Overhead Expenses 
Custom hire 
Hired labor 
Machinery leases 
Building leases 
Farm insurance 
Utilities 
Interest 
Mach & bldg depreciation 
Miscellaneous 
Total overhead expenses 
Total dir & ovhd expenses 
Net return 

Labor & management charge 
Net return over lbr & mgt 

Cost of Production 
Total direct expense per cwt. 
Total dir& ovhd expense per cwt. 
With other revenue adjustments 
With labor and management 

Est. labor hours per unit 

Other Information 
Avg. number of Cows 
Milk produced per Cow 
Culling percentage 
Turnover rate 
Percent of barn capacity 
Lbs. milk/lb grain & cone. 
Feed cost per cwt of milk 
Feed cost per Cow 
Avg. milk price per cwt. 

Data Source(s): 

-

Ave 1996 

1.43 
115.24 67.21 

15.09 
4.53 

26.40 18.14 
58.46 52.28 
75.87 83.74 

100.75 66.67 
50.05 41.84 

447.84 329.88 
1,981.16 1,838.12 
1,097.03 944.30 

221.13 188.75 
875.90 755.54 

7.28 7.77 
9.39 9.47 
8.91 9.20 

10.37 11.03 

37.75 37.57 

79.3 69.0 
21,077 19,406 

27.2 26.6 
33.8 31.9 

107.5 108.41 
2.4 2.4 

4.89 5.64 
1,029.26 1,094:93 

14.52 14.93 

1veslocl<Enterprise Analysis 
(Farms Sorted By Years) 

Dairy -- Average Cow 

1997 1998 1999 2000 

I 

68.05 63.28 86.25 75.05 
13.51 24.18 21.10 

17.59 22.18 22.51 26.60 
54.08 47.98 54.50 54.32 
70.76 78.80 66.01 84.09 
86.78 91.68 84.72 107.59 
31.06 36.84 41.15 52.22 

341.81 364.94 376.24 399.88 
1,802.41 1,826.50 1,769.86 1,830.73 

750.54 1,296.90 1,244.48 847.61 

194.70 205.06 203.44 246.66 
555.84 1,091.85 1,041.04 600.96 

7.53 7.07 6.63 6.65 
9.30 8.84 8.43 8.51 
8.77 8.51 8.43 8.32 

10.54 10.30 9.66 9.46 

34.99 37.36 37.20 35.24 

67.8 69.7 67.7 74.3 
19,389 20,671 21,006 21,515 

29.2 26.9 28.4 28.3 
36.3 32.6 34.8 35.4 

106.5 108.3 109.1 108.5 
2.41 2.2 2.5 2.5 

5.501 4.81 4.27 4.35 
1,066.011 994.64 897.31 936.34 

13.401 15.59 14.66 12.26 

Minnesota Farm Business Management Education, 1203 farms 

2001 2002T 2003 2004 2005 

14.95 
135.47 142.47 139.78 139.16 204.43 

21.38 24.48 15.77 37.18 
34.17 

27.17 27.89 31.67 34.71 34.31 
55.57 60.14 65.78 67.59 69.16 
77.95 75.93 78.42 74.81 69.75 

107.69 111.69 106.28 126.60 118.17 
50.61 43.88 54.30 59.35 79.71 

475.84 501.44 492.00 539.40 609.71 
1,968.93 2,029.84 2,057.17 2,223.62 2,332.01 
1,257.10 823.36 966.68 1,457.92 1,298.25 

216.27 211.93 229.72 236.211 270.01 
1,040.83J 611.43 736.96 1,221.72 1,028.24 

I 

6.97 7.06 7.26 7.69 7.75 
9.19 9.37 9.54 10.15 10.49 
8.22 8.63 8.46 9.92 10.02 

10.29 9.87 9.63 11.00 11.24 

34.35 39.96 38.62 39.33j 41.37 

I 

82.4 91.5 82.8 87.01 113.0 
21,425 21,656 21,558 21,903 22,224 

28.3 25.8 26.2 24.9 27.7 
35.2 33.1 33.8 31.8 33.8 

106.0 108.2 106.5 107.6 106.7 
2.4 2.5 2.5 2.6 2.4 

4.53 4.64 4.87 5.09 4.97 
970.54

1 
1,003.99 1,049.76 1,114.82 1,105.14 

15.15 12.70 13.04 16.59 15.87 

Copyright (c) 2005, University of Minnesota 




